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Acknowledgement of Country

We, the Benalla Rural City Council, would like to acknowledge the traditional owners of 
the land upon which we meet and pay our respects to their Elders both past and present.
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About this plan

The development of a Council Plan is a legislative 

requirement. Under the Victorian Local Government 

Act 1989, a Council Plan must be prepared every 

four years and submitted to the Minister for Local 

Government.

The Council Plan is our key strategic document and 

incorporates the Municipal Public Health Plan with 

our commitment to health and wellbeing reflected 

throughout the entire plan. 

The Council Plan also includes our Strategic 

Resource Plan which sets out the financial and non-

financial resources required to achieve our strategic 

objectives over the next four years.

The Council Plan is reviewed annually to ensure that 

it continues to reflect the priorities of Council and 

the community. We measure our progress using the 

indicators outlined for each of our key objectives 

and report against these biannually. 

Our Council Plan forms a key part of Council’s 

integrated business planning framework, which 

incorporates five essential business planning 

processes:

 – Council Plan development incorporating 

municipal public health and wellbeing planning

 – Departmental service planning

 – Performance and Development Program

 – Budget program

 – Reporting

The development of the Council Plan is undertaken 

within the context of our integrated business 

planning framework.

Formulated in partnership with our community, this 

plan is structured around five key themes:

Connected and Vibrant 
Community
We are committed to building a healthy, 

active, safe and socially connected community 

that offers opportunities for people of all ages, 

backgrounds and abilities to participate in 

community life.

Engaging and Accessible 
Places and Spaces
We will provide community places and spaces 

to meet the needs of our community and 

focus on thoughtfully planned growth to 

maintain and enhance the high amenity and 

character of our Rural City. 

Sustainable  
Environment
We will take a proactive and strategic 

approach to protect our natural environment 

and safeguard its ability to support our 

community into the future.

Thriving and Progressive 
Economy
We will support, promote and encourage 

the long-term growth, diversification 

and strengthening of our economy as a 

key contributor to a healthier and more 

sustainable community.

High Performing 
Organisation
We will be a high performing, efficient and 

innovative organisation based on sound 

financial management, accountability and 

good governance to provide best value service 

to our whole community.
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Message from the Mayor and 
Councillors

To be updated

Cr Scott Upston (Mayor)

Cr Peter Davis (Deputy Mayor)

Cr Barbara Alexander

Cr Danny Claridge

Cr Don Firth

Cr Bernie Hearn

Cr Willie van Wersch
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Meet Your Councillors

CR BARBARA ALEXANDER AO
0439 565 417

barbara.alexander@benalla.vic.gov.au

CR DANNY CLARIDGE
0447 775 416

danny.claridge@benalla.vic.gov.au

CR BERNIE HEARN
0447 187 884

bernie.hearn@benalla.vic.gov.au

CR SCOTT UPSTON - MAYOR

0401 202 099
scott.upston@benalla.vic.gov.au

CR PETER DAVIS - DEPUTY MAYOR 
0428 575 313 

peter.davis@benalla.vic.gov.au

CR WILLIE VAN WERSCH
0418 144 783

willie.vanwersch@benalla.vic.gov.au
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ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 2019

Chief executive officer
Dom Testoni

Manager Development
Nilesh Singh

Manager Community 
Jane Archbold

Manager Arts, Communications 
Tourism and Events

Jilian Mulally

Manager Facilities
Greg Robertson

Manager Capital Projects
Gerard Komen

Manager operations
Don Spokes

Manager Finance
Cathy Fitzpatrick

Manager People and 
Performance

Janine McMaster

General Manager
Corporate

Robert Barber
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Vision, Purpose and Values

Our Vision
To provide a sustainable, thriving and cohesive community where lifestyle, culture, health and wellbeing are 

supported by strong leadership and community partnership.

Our Purpose
Through leadership and quality service we will meet our community’s needs and aspirations with a focus on 

thoughtfully planned growth to maintain and enhance the high productivity of our collective community.

Values
We will:

 – Construct plans and govern the community of Benalla Rural City with unwavering ACCOUNTABILITY.

 – Strive for CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT.

 – Make judgments based on sound research and participate in decision making that meets the needs of the 

whole community in solid EQUITY.

 – Act with transparency, truthfulness and INTEGRITY.

 – Provide clear, innovative and strong LEADERSHIP.

 – Serve our community, environment and council with RESPECT.
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Benalla Rural City

Benalla Rural City is located in north-east Victoria, 

193km north east of Melbourne, and is centred in the 

Broken River valley. The current estimated resident 

population of Benalla Rural City is 13,597, with 

approximately 9,000 living in the Benalla urban area 

and the remainder living in and around our smaller 

towns. The population forecast for 2031 is 14,834.

Benalla Rural City was established as an agricultural 

and pastoral district in the 1840s, following long 

habitation by Aboriginal people. The rural area was 

characterised by wheat, oats and potato growing, 

alongside some vineyards and mining. It was 

proclaimed a city in 1965 and Lake Benalla was 

artificially created in 1973.

The geography of Benalla Rural City is divided by the 

Hume Freeway with hills, valleys, grazing land and 

forests to the south. The communities include those 

of Acherton, Baddaginnie, Boho South, Glenrowan 

West, Lima, Lima South, Lurg, Molyullah, Moorngag, 

Samaria, Swanpool, Tatong, Upper Lurg, Upper Ryan’s 

Creek, Warrenbayne and Winton.

The north side of the freeway is characterised by plains 

and rolling hills used as cropping and grazing land. 

The communities include those of Boweya, Boxwood, 

Broken Creek, Bungeet, Chesney Vale, Devenish, 

Goomalibee, Goorambat, Stewarton, Taminick, 

Tarnook and Thoona.

The Benalla Rural City economic sectors include 

the town’s role as a regional centre, agricultural 

production, tourism and manufacturing. It is 

dominated by employment in the manufacturing, 

retail trade, health and community services sectors. 

The proportion of people employed in agriculture is 

above the state average.

Some of the main tourism attractions include, but are 

not limited to, the Winton Motor Raceway, Winton 

Wetlands, State Gliding Centre (Benalla Airport), 

Benalla Street Art Wall to Wall Festival and the Benalla 

Art Gallery.

The rural areas of the municipality are recognised 

for their good soils and many areas have access to 

irrigation. The major agricultural industries are prime 

lamb and beef production, some dairying and broad 

acre cropping. Recent agricultural diversification has 

seen a rise in viticulture, more intensive forms of 

horticulture and forestry.

Benalla Rural City offers a lifestyle that has a choice 

of primary and secondary schools, a TAFE college, 

comprehensive health services and a wealth of 

participation opportunities including theatre, 

sport, music, wine and art. Lake Benalla, with the 

surrounding Botanical Gardens and walking track, 

is a key attraction located within the town. Benalla 

Rural City has well developed disability, aged care and 

childcare services.

There are many active community and service groups 

throughout Benalla Rural City.
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Our community
If benalla rural city consisted of 100 people ...

49 male
51 female

8 born overseas
3 Speak another language at home
1 Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander
33 Living by themselves
64 Living with families

17 Aged < 14 years
11 Aged 15-24
18 Aged 25-44
31 Aged 45-64
20 Aged 65-84
3 Aged > 85

68  Own or mortgage a house
28  Rent a house
44 Experience rental or 

mortgage stress
45  Have an income of less 
 than $400 per week
8  Live in dwellings 

without a motor car

60 Work full time
34 Work part time
29 Volunteer
7 Unemployed and looking for work
10 Work in retail
18 Work in manufacturing
14 Work in construction

27 Completed higher education qualification
64 Did not complete year 12
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28  Are overweight

27  Are obese

61  Are not doing enough 
physical activity to benefit 
their health

51  Are not eating enough fruit and 
 vegetables

14  Report high or very high 
psychological distress

40 Have an increased risk of alcohol 
related harm

6  Need assistance with core activities

68  Feel safe on the streets 
 alone 

97  Rate their community as a 
 pleasant environment

93  Rate their community as an 
active community

69  Are able to definitely get 
 help from neighbours

42  Report having an adequate 
work-life balance

27 Self-report having fair and 
poor health status

57  Feel valued by society

75  Attended a local community 
 event

97%  of children have been immunised between 24 -27 months

79% of children attending 3.5 year old maternal and child 
health checks

33 Sports group member

81 drive to work
7 walk to work

Sources
ABS CENSUS 2011 www.censusdata.abs.gov.au/census_services/getproduct/census/2011/communityprofile/SSC20115?opendocument&navpos=220

LGA Profiles 2015, Victorian Department of Health & Human Services www2.health.vic.gov.au/about/reporting-planning-data/gis-and-planning-products/geographical-profile
The source for the self-reporting health status is www.health.vic.gov.au/healthstatus/survey/vphs.htm
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How this plan was developed

The Council Plan takes into account a range of issues 

and opportunities identified by the community. 

Community input considered alongside:

 – Councillors’ directions and priorities

 – State and Federal government policies and 

priorities

 – Current and previous Council priorities and 

decisions, including adopted plans and strategies

 – Benchmarks and evidence of liveability factors

 – Professional advice from council staff

 – Issues, challenges and other influences.

Community consultation
During the development of the Council Plan  

2017-2021 the community provided valuable input 

into the plan. Our community was engaged in a 

variety of ways, including:

 – Six open house sessions, four in rural communities 

and two in Benalla

 – Two staff open house sessions

 – A key stakeholder workshop

 – Input from Council Advisory Committees

 – Online survey

 – Facebook posts 

 – “Have your say” Council Plan postcards.

“What you told us” is highlighted under each of the 

five key themes.

Annual Review
As prescribed by the Local Government Act 1989 

the Council Plan is reviewed annually and outcomes 

reported to the community.

12          Benalla Rural City Council

DRAFT



Community Plan

Developed in 2016, the Benalla Rural City Community 

Plan 2016-2036 outlines broad objectives and strategic 

directions for strengthening liveability, sustainability, 

inclusivity and resilience under seven themes:

 –  Community wellbeing and sense of place

 – A well-connected and accessible community

 – A vibrant, thriving and progressive economy

 – Planned population growth

 – A sustainable environment

 – Benalla Rural City, a destination of choice

 – Leadership and community spirit.

Our Vision
Benalla Rural City is welcoming and friendly, thriving 

and prosperous, innovative and industrious, caring 

and supportive for all residents and visitors – a place 

where people want to continue to live, move to and 

call home.

To achieve this, individuals, communities, organisations 

and businesses must continue to work together for 

the common good and prosperity of all people who 

live, visit, work and invest in Benalla Rural City.

Our common values have developed through past 

times of adversity, prosperity and hard work. These 

values are cherished in the present. They need to be 

strengthened over the next 20 years to assist us to 

build on the Benalla Rural City we love now and wish 

to have into the future.

Our Values
Limited Population Growth presents many 

challenges to our community. A well planned 

approach is required to protect and enhance our living 

standards.

Young people are our future. Youth involvement and 

participation is crucial for a thriving and prosperous 

community.

Benalla Rural City is considered a great place for older 

people to live and retire. We need to plan to maintain 

adequate services, facilities and the workforce to 

support our ageing population.

When people come, stay and return to our 

community, population turnover brings 

opportunities to reinvigorate the community through 

innovation, new ideas and fresh interaction.

Significant levels of disadvantage can be addressed 

by working together to revitalise and strengthen our 

vulnerable communities.

Climate change requires planning to protect the 

resilience of our economies.

We participate in the global economy. International 

market and economic cycle fluctuations present both 

opportunities and challenges. At times, we will have to 

operate within a tight fiscal environment.
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Our Commitment to Health and 
Wellbeing

Benalla Rural City recognises that the health and 

wellbeing of individuals and families is a key 

foundation for a sustainable, safe and prosperous 

community and that a primary function for the 

Council is to protect, improve and promote the health 

and wellbeing of our community.   

The extent to which people are able to enjoy good 

health and maintain a sense of physical, mental and 

social wellbeing has significant bearing on the overall 

strength of the community.

This Council Plan incorporates our plan to protect 

and enhance community health and wellbeing for 

the next four years. This is reflected in our planning 

framework that includes our Council vision, our 

strategic objectives and also in our operational plan 

that outlines specific actions for implementation. This 

approach is in accordance with Section 26 of the 

Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008 that provides 

for Councils to integrate public health and wellbeing 

matters into their Council Plan.

Our approach to health and wellbeing acknowledges 

that many factors influence health and wellbeing 

including those which occur within the social, built/

physical, economic and natural environments as 

outlined in Victoria’s Environments for Health 

Municipal Public Health Planning Framework 

(2008). These four environments align with the 

core business and service areas of the Council that 

contribute to community health and wellbeing and 

are acknowledged as key commitment areas in our 

planning framework for the next four years.

Our approach to health and wellbeing has been 

developed with regard to the Victorian Public Health 

and Wellbeing Plan 2015-2019 and aims to support all 

members of the community across various life stages 

to enjoy good health and wellbeing.

It also aims to address a number of specifically 

identified health issues, within the community, 

including the priorities of the Department of Health 

and Human Services, Benalla Health and the Central 

Hume Primary Care Partnership a focus on healthier 

eating and active living, improving mental health and 

preventing violence and injury.

In partnership with key health, community, education 

and government organisations, we are committed 

to implementing a range of initiatives across Council 

functions to contribute to the health and wellbeing of 

individuals and families in our community, particularly 

those most vulnerable and in need of assistance.
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Key partners in ensuring our community’s health and 

wellbeing include:

 – Advancing Benalla 

 – Aged care providers

 – Ambulance Victoria

 – Benalla Health

 – Benalla Health and Wellbeing Action Committee

 – Aboriginal corporations

 – Cancer Council Victoria

 – Central Hume Primary Care Partnership

 – Child care providers

 – Churches

 – Community and sporting groups

 – Environmental Health Professionals Australia

 – GOTAFE

 – Headspace

 – Medical practitioners

 – Mind Victoria

 – Murray Primary Health Network

 – National Health and Medical Research Council

 – North East Health

 – North East Support and Action for Youth

 – North East Water

 – NE Tracks LLEN

 – Odyssey House

 – Ovens and King Community Health

 – Salvation Army

 – Red Cross

 – St Vincent De Paul

 – Schools

 – The Centre

 – Tomorrow:Today Foundation

 – Upper Murray Family Care

 – Victorian State Government

 – VicHealth

 – Victoria Police

 – Waminda Community House

 – World Health Organisation

 – VicHealth

 – YMCA
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Opportunities and Challenges

Increasing costs and reduced 
funding
The cost of delivering key services such as waste 

collection and disposal and the maintenance and 

renewal of Council’s portfolio of assets continues to 

rise. Rising costs combined with reduced funding from 

other levels of government presents a serious risk to 

Council’s long-term financial sustainability.

Limited population growth
Benalla Rural City has experienced slow population 

growth since 2000. This affects social networks, 

services, jobs growth and business opportunities. 

A well-planned approach to population growth is 

required, including agreement on the level of growth 

and planning to manage growth in such a way that 

living standards and our values are protected and 

enhanced.

Ageing population
We respect and value our ageing residents. They are 

vital to the prosperity of our community through 

their skills and experience, volunteering, mentoring 

and wisdom. It is also acknowledged that our ageing 

population will require access to health, social and 

accommodation services to meet their changing 

needs. Benalla Rural City is considered a great place 

for older people to live and retire due to its proximity 

to Melbourne and good provision of health care and 

aged services. It is therefore important to find ways to 

plan and provide for adequate services, facilities and 

the workforce to support our older residents.

Population turnover
There is a turnover of people coming and going across 

all age groups within the municipality. It is important 

to ensure that the community is as vibrant and 

attractive as possible, helping to encourage people to 

come, stay and return to Benalla Rural City. Population 

turnover creates opportunities for communities to re-

invigorate themselves through innovation, new ideas 

and fresh community interaction.

Young people
Young people are our future. Factors such as online 

communication, digital technology advances, cultural 

diversity and globalisation will reshape Benalla Rural 

City’s future. Encouraging and empowering young 

people to build their skills and knowledge as well as 

good citizenship will be important to ensure continued 

youth involvement and participation. Creating 

a community that is inclusive, socially cohesive 

and welcoming will build resilience and promote 

opportunities for young people living in Benalla Rural 

City.

Benalla Rural City has higher than average rates of 

disengagement from education and early school 

leaving. Re-engaging young people through 

education, employment and training is crucial for a 

thriving and prosperous community.
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Vulnerable communities
Benalla Rural City has significant levels of 

disadvantage, identified in the latest “Dropping 

Off the Edge: The Distribution of Disadvantage in 

Australia” Vinson Report. The challenge for Benalla 

Rural City is to continue to address these levels of 

disadvantage. By working together we need to 

consider opportunities to support our vulnerable 

residents and look at options to revitalise and 

strengthen our rural communities, many of which are 

at risk of decline.

Global economy
Benalla Rural City is exposed to the effects of 

international markets and economic cycles. A diverse 

economy with ongoing investment and good  

decision-making will help us manage both the 

challenges and opportunities this presents.

Climate change
By 2030 Benalla Rural City will experience more 

extreme weather events such as fire, drought and 

flood due to the impacts of climate change. Benalla 

Rural City can also expect warmer average annual 

temperatures, an increase in the number of days 

over 30°C and a reduction in the total average 

annual rainfall. All these changes will impact on 

local community, infrastructure, agriculture and 

the environment. Climate change adaptation 

and mitigation is essential to managing risks and 

protecting the economy and the resilience of our 

communities.
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We are committed to building a healthy, 
active, safe and socially connected 
community that offers opportunities for 
people of all ages, backgrounds and 
abilities to participate in community life.

what you told us ...

Th em e  1

Connected and 
Vibrant Community

Don’t be too
Benalla centric,

consider smaller
communities

too

Keep supporting

community driven

initiatives such as 

reducing family 

violence and mental

health promotion

Retain
Community

Grants
program

Offer youth

activities, 

programs and

a youth space

Listen
to the

community
Community 
leadership 

Be an age

friendly

community

Support and
acknowledge

our 
volunteers

Help communitiesprepare foremergencies

Expand on

Who What

Where

Benalla
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Strategic Objective 1 .1
Strengthen community capacity, emergency management preparedness, resilience and participation.

Initiatives

1.1.1 Encourage and support community-led projects that build the capacity, skills, resilience and 
leadership capabilities of community members.

1.1.2 Promote, support, acknowledge and value volunteers.

1.1.3 Continue to offer and promote the annual Community Support Program so that community 
groups can be financially supported to deliver local projects that benefit their communities and 
build their own skills and capacity.

1.1.4 Build community capacity to plan and deliver projects that make a positive difference to the 
quality of life, social participation, health and wellbeing of our community.

1.1.5 Offer programs and activities that support and develop young people.

1.1.6 Review, update and implement the Youth Strategy 2013-2017.

1.1.7 Enhance emergency management practices and procedures to keep pace with a changing 
legislative environment.

1.1.8 Continue to provide active leadership and maintain strong partnerships in emergency 
management

1.1.9 Review, update and implement the Early Years Plan 2013-2017 and Positive Ageing Strategy.

1.1.10 Review and update the Benalla Rural City Municipal Recovery Plan.

Strategic Objective 1 .2
Improve community connectedness and respect for diversity.

Initiatives

1.2.1 Promote, support and actively engage with smaller rural communities, including conducting 
regular informal forums in our rural townships.

1.2.2

1.2.3

Review, update and implement the Community Access and Inclusion Plan 2015-2017.

Improve access and inclusion for all people by reducing barriers and actively promoting 
participation in all aspects of community life.

1.2.4 Embrace, promote, respect and celebrate the contribution Aboriginal, European settler and other 
cultures have made to Benalla Rural City.
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Strategic Objective 1 .3
Encourage community members to be healthy, safe and active.

Initiatives

1.3.1 With our community and key stakeholders address the priorities of the Victorian Public Health and 
Wellbeing Plan 2015-2019 with a focus on healthier eating and active living; improving mental 
health and preventing violence and injury.

1.3.2 Develop, implement and report on an annual Benalla Rural City Municipal Health and Wellbeing 
Action Plan.

1.3.3 Family violence considerations are incorporated in organisational strategies and policies.

1.3.4 Partner with key stakeholders, such as Victoria Police to promote and enhance community safety.

1.3.5 Partner with other agencies to increase the safety of pedestrians, mobility scooter users and 
cyclists in our community.

1.3.6 Work with key health and welfare organisations to support better outcomes for vulnerable 
children, youth, families and communities.

1.3.7 As a provider of services and programs support frontline workers contribute to the prevention of 
family violence.
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Performance Measures
 – Community satisfaction with community development 

activities

 – Community satisfaction with community and cultural activities

 – Community satisfaction with support services for older people

 – Community satisfaction with emergency and disaster 

management

 – Community satisfaction with family support services

 – Community satisfaction with libraries

 – Community satisfaction with youth services and activities

 – Community groups allocated support from the Community 

Support Program

 – Family violence incidents per 1,000 population

 – Immunisation rates

 – Number of groups allocated funding from the Community 

Support Program

 – Number of forums held in rural townships

 – Number of Local Safety Committee meetings

 – Participation in maternal child and health service

 – % of people reporting being obese (BMI greater than 30)

 – % meeting vegetable consumption guidelines

 – % daily consumer of sweetened soft drinks

 – % high or very high level of psychological distress

 – % of people who help as a volunteer

 – % of required food safety assessments undertaken

 – Number of visits to the Benalla Aquatic Centre

Our Services
 – Aged and Disability Services

 – Children’s Services

 – Community Planning and Development

 – Emergency Services Management

 – Family Services

 – Grants and Contributions

 – Library

 – Public Health Services

 – Youth Services

Related Strategies / Plans

 – Benalla and District 

Community Taskforce 

Strategic Plan March 2014

 – Benalla Municipal Emergency 

Management Plan and 

related sub-plans

 – Benalla Rural City Community 

Plan 2016-2036

 – Benalla Rural City Youth 

Strategy 2013-2017

 – Community Access and 

Inclusion Plan 2015-2017

 – Heatwave Plan 2014-2017

 – Municipal Early Years Plan 

2013-2017

 – Positive Ageing Strategy
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We will provide community places and 
spaces to meet the needs of our community 
and focus on thoughtfully planned growth 
to maintain and enhance the high amenity 
and character of our Rural City. 

what you told us ...

Th em e  2

Engaging and 
Accessible Places 
and Spaces

Provide 
affordable and 
safe meeting 

placesFix our roads,

drains and 

footpaths Maintain

what assets

we have

Protect ourhistory andheritage

Improve

signage and

landscaping

Multiuse ofexisting
facilities

Improve

walking/bike

tracks
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Strategic Objective 2.1
Beautify open spaces and places throughout the municipality.

Initiatives

2.1.1 Maintain and capitalise on the Lake Benalla, Art Gallery and Botanical Gardens precinct 
incorporating cultural, recreational and community activities and protecting environmental and 
cultural assets.

2.1.2 Install vibrant town entry signage and landscaping in Benalla and our rural townships.

Strategic Objective 2.2
Develop and maintain infrastructure so that it meets community need.

Initiatives

2.2.1 Deliver and promote maintenance programs for core assets such as roads, bridges and drainage.

2.2.2 Develop and implement a footpath strategy to improve connectivity, accessibility and paths of 
travel for all in the community.

2.2.3 Develop a strategic plan to guide future residential housing development, including integrated, 
affordable and sustainable housing options and the provision of infrastructure and facilities to 
support a growing population.

Strategic Objective 2.3
Enhance, develop and care for key places of significance.

Initiatives

2.3.1 Enhance key places of significance such as the Lake Benalla precinct, including the Botanical 
Gardens and Aboriginal Gardens; Former Benalla Migrant Camp; and various rural precincts of 
importance to local communities.

2.3.2 Progress the Arundel Street Oval Improvements, Benalla Sports and Equestrian Centre Undercover 
Arena, ‘Courts 4 Sports’ Benalla Indoor Recreation Centre projects.

2.3.3 Investigate the development of a visitor precinct featuring a visitor information kiosk, caravan 
parking, shade and seating. 

2.3.4 Implement the Recreation Strategic Plan 

Strategic Objective 2.4
Improve accessibility and use of community spaces and places for all.

Initiatives

2.4.1 Facilitate appropriate land use development and protection of environmental values through 
planning processes, particularly the Benalla Planning Scheme.

2.4.2 Maintain sporting and recreational facilities, reserves and parks to encourage and support 
increased participation in various sporting and recreational activities.
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Performance Measures
 – Active library members

 – Community satisfaction with appearance of public areas

 – Community satisfaction with art centres

 – Community satisfaction with providing libraries

 – Community satisfaction with local roads and footpaths

 – Community satisfaction with recreational facilities

 – Community satisfaction with condition of sealed local roads

 – Community satisfaction with slashing and weed control

 – Community satisfaction with condition of unsealed roads

 – Ratio of Capital Works Program delivered compared to 

budget 

 – Footpath Strategy developed

 – Urban Tree Management Plan reviewed and updated 

Our Services
 – Asset Management

 – Building and Property Management

 – Building Control

 – Commercial Services

 – Engineering Services

 – Infrastructure Maintenance

 – Library

 – Parks and Reserves Management

 – Project Management

 – Public Halls and Community Facilities

 – Public Lighting

 – Recreation and Sport

 – Spatial Services

 – Stormwater Drainage Management

 – Street Cleaning

Related Strategies / Plans

 – Asset Management Policy 

and Plan

 – Benalla Airport Master Plan 

April 2015

 – Benalla Aquatic Centre 

Community Engagement 

Strategy 2015

 – Benalla Botanical Garden 

Conservation Plan Review 

2012

 – Benalla Central Business Area 

Traffic and Parking Study 

2003-2018

 – Benalla Performing Arts and 

Convention Centre BPACC 

Strategic Plan 2017-2020

 – Footpath Asset Management 

Plan 2007

 – Municipal Strategic 

Statement

 – Playgrounds Asset 

Management Plan

 – Recreation Strategic 

Plan: The Strategy and 

Recommendations July 2015

 – Road Management Plan

 – Ten Year Capital 

Management Plan

 – Urban Stormwater 

Management Plan
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We will take a proactive and strategic 
approach to protect our natural environment 
and safeguard its ability to support our 
community into the future.

what you told us ...

Th em e  3

Sustainable    
Environment

Roadside weed
management
and mowing

Streetscape
for the
future

Set
aspirational
targets for
renewable

energy

Protect our

environment
Recycle

shop at

the tip
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Strategic Objective 3.1
Involve and inform the community on environmental issues, strategies and opportunities for reducing 

our environmental impact.

Initiatives

3.1.1 Implement actions from various strategies and plans such as Benalla Rural City Environment 
Strategy 2016-2020, Climate Change Adaptation Action Plan 2013-2025 and the Roadside 
Vegetation Management Plan 2014.

3.1.2 Foster strong linkages between Benalla and Winton Wetlands that deliver positive environmental 
outcomes and physical and mental health benefits for the community. 

Strategic Objective 3.2
In partnership with our community and various groups and agencies, such as the Goulburn Broken 

Greenhouse Alliance, protect and enhance our natural environment.

Initiatives

3.2.1 Continue to work with other agencies and the community to manage and enhance our natural 
environmental assets, water quality and river health across Benalla Rural City and support the 
Goulburn Broken Catchment Management Authority Regional Catchment Strategy and other 
regional environmental strategies.

3.2.2 Implement and report on the progress of delivering the Domestic Wastewater Management Plan.

Strategic Objective 3.3
Support and implement an ongoing collaborative approach to exploring renewable energy 

opportunities.

Initiatives

3.3.1 Establish a Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction target for Council facilities and operations.

3.3.2 Support investment in renewable energy projects through provision of information, active support 
to approvals and community engagement.

Strategic Objective 3.4
Improve efficiencies at the Benalla Landfill and Resource Recovery Centre.

Initiatives

3.4.1 Establish a transfer station at the Benalla Landfill and Resource Recovery Centre.

3.4.2 Review, adopt and commence implementation of the Benalla Landfill and Resource Recovery 
Centre Rehabilitation strategy.

3.4.3 Implement development controls to minimise encroachment on the Benalla Landfill and Resource 
Recovery Centre site.
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Performance Measures
 – Community satisfaction with our environmental 

sustainability

 – Community satisfaction with waste management

 – Kerbside collection waste diverted from landfill

 – Benalla Landfill and Resource Recovery Centre transfer 

station established 

 – Benalla Landfill and Resource Recovery Centre 

Rehabilitation strategy adopted.

Our Services
 – Environment and Natural Resource Management

 – Statutory and Strategic Planning

 – Waste Management

Related Strategies and Plans

 – Climate Change Adaptation 

Action Plan 2013-2025

 – Community Roadside 

Vegetation Management 

Handbook March 2014

 – Domestic Wastewater  

Management Plan

 – Environment Strategy 

2011-2015

 – Holland Bio Link Reserve 

Management Plan 

2015-2020

 – Lake Benalla Environs Study 

2007

 – Landfill Options Study

 – Waste Management and 

Minimisation Strategy    

2014-2019

(2019 Review) Council Plan 2017-2021  31

DRAFT



32          Benalla Rural City Council

DRAFT



We will support, promote and encourage 
the long-term growth, diversification 
and strengthening of our economy as a 
key contributor to a healthier and more 
sustainable community.

what you told us ...

Th em e  4

Thriving and 
Progressive Economy

Lobby for
reliable
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Better
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City and our key
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population 

growth
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incentives to

 

attract new 
businesses

Consider
social 

enterprises
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festivals 

and events Improve
telecommunications
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Strategic Objective 4.1
Attract, support and strengthen local business.

Initiatives

4.1.1 Work together with key stakeholders such as the Benalla Business Network to engage, support, 
strengthen and enhance local business.

4.1.2 Review the Council's Property and assets portfolio to identify opportunities to link the Council's property 
holdings to economic development outcomes.

4.1.3 Widely promote the availability of commercial and industrial land throughout Benalla Rural City.

4.1.4 Work in partnership with industry, education providers and the community to address skills 
required for the future, lifelong learning opportunities and skills shortage gaps.

Strategic Objective 4.2
Strengthen and grow tourism across Benalla Rural City.

Initiatives

4.2.1 Actively support and promote tourism events across Benalla Rural City.

4.2.2 In partnership with key stakeholders create tourism campaigns to achieve the goals of the 
Benalla Rural City Tourism and Events Strategy.

Strategic Objective 4.3
Support opportunities for diverse local employment.

Initiatives

4.3.1 Identify opportunities to partner with public and private organisations to facilitate business growth 
and job creation.

Strategic Objective 4.4
Facilitate population growth.

Initiatives

4.4.1 Broadly market Benalla Rural City’s liveability.

4.4.2 Continue to support Rural Councils Victoria projects and initiatives.
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Performance Measures
 – Community satisfaction with proving arts centres

 – Community satisfaction with business development

 – Community satisfaction with tourism development

 – Population growth figures

Our Services
 – Arts and Culture

 – Economic and Business Development

 – Tourism Development and Event Management

Related Strategies and Plans

 – Benalla Beckons 2015

 – Benalla Business Growth 

(Enterprise Park) Project Study

 – Enterprise Park Strategy

 – Benalla Business and Tourism 

Growth Strategy 2014-2017

 – Benalla Tourism Strategic Plan    

2012-2013

 – Economic Development 

Strategy 2010-2013

 – Winton Wetlands Cycling 

Tourist Trail Strategy 2010
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We will be a high performing, efficient and 
innovative organisation based on sound 
financial management, accountability and 
good governance to provide best value 
service to our whole community.

what you told us ...

Th em e  5
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Strategic Objective 5.1
Provide quality customer service focussed on continuous improvement.

Initiatives

5.1.1 Build an organisational culture that is committed to excellent customer service, continuous 
improvement and a ‘can do’ attitude. 

5.1.2 Pursue innovation and efficiency in systems and processes.

5.1.3

5.1.4

Review and update key corporate strategies: Customer Relations Strategy and Information 
Communications and Technology Strategy 2013-2017.

Develop an Information Management strategy.

Strategic Objective 5.2
Strengthen community and stakeholder engagement in planning and decision making.

Initiatives

5.2.1 Keep our community informed about the range and availability of our services and functions.

5.2.2 Develop and adopt an Engagement Strategy that uses a diverse range of techniques to actively 
engage with our community.

5.2.3 Work in partnership with community members, groups and organisations to achieve the aspirations 
captured within the Benalla Rural City Community Plan 2016-2036.

Strategic Objective 5.3
Provide good governance and responsible management and planning.

Initiatives

5.3.1 Ensure Council is open, transparent, inclusive and accountable to the community through sound 
governance practices for making and implementing decisions.  

5.3.2 Ensure services are efficient, well planned, accessible and meet community needs.

5.3.3 Develop and implement a three-year Internal Audit Program

5.3.4 Develop a 10-Year Forward Financial Plan to ensure assets and financial resources are managed 
responsibly to deliver financial sustainability. 

5.3.5

5.3.6

Pursue appropriate and sustainable funding and service arrangements with State and Federal 
government to minimise cost shifting.

Develop a skilled and efficient workforce.
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Strategic Objective 5.4
Demonstrate strong leadership and advocacy on key local issues on behalf of our community.

Initiatives

5.4.1 Work in partnership with community, groups, local agencies and all levels of government to 
advocate for improved services, infrastructure and social outcomes for our community.

5.4.2 Advocate for a youth counsellor and improved service provision for our children and young people.

5.4.3 Advocate for improved passenger rail services and other transportation services.

5.4.4 Advocate for improved telecommunications services.

Strategic Objective 5.5
We are compliant with our legislative and risk management responsibilities.

Initiatives

5.5.1 Implement a Single Point Asset Management Program.

5.5.2 Promote an organisational culture of non-violence, respect and gender equity.

5.5.3 Review, update and implement our Risk Management Framework.

5.5.4 Manage the procurement of goods and services to provide transparency and best value for money.
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Performance Measures
 – Community satisfaction with advocacy

 – Community satisfaction with community consultation

 – Community satisfaction with customer service

 – Community satisfaction with informing the community

 – Community satisfaction with making community decisions

 – Community satisfaction with overall direction of Council

 – Loans and borrowings

 – Lost time injuries frequency rate

 – % of required food safety assessments undertaken

 – Planning application decided within 60 days

 – Workforce turnover

 – Working capital

 – 100% compliance with Governance and Management 

Checklist

Our Services
 – Administration

 – Contracts and Procurement

 – Corporate Services

 – Councillor Support

 – Customer Service 

 – Executive

 – Fleet Management

 – Governance

 – Information Management

 – Marketing and Communication

 – Organisational Development and Support

 – Rates and Property

Related Strategies and Plans

 – Benalla Beckons 2015

 – Benalla Business Growth 

(Enterprise Park) Project Study

 – Enterprise Park Strategy

 – Benalla Business and Tourism 

Growth Strategy 2014-2017

 – Benalla Tourism Strategic Plan    

2012-2013

 – Economic Development 

Strategy 2010-2013

 – Winton Wetlands Cycling 

Tourist Trail Strategy 2010
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Strategic Resource Plan

Council is required by the Local Government Act 1989 

(the Act) to prepare a Strategic Resource Plan (SRP) 

covering both financial and non-financial resources 

for at least the next four financial years to support the 

Council Plan. 

The SRP takes the strategic objectives and initiatives 

as specified in the Council Plan and expresses them in 

financial terms for the next four years.

The key objective, which underlines the development 

of the SRP, is financial sustainability in the medium 

to long term, whilst still achieving Council’s strategic 

objectives as specified in the Council Plan. 

The key financial objectives, which underpin the 

Strategic Resource Plan, are:

 – continuous improvement of service delivery within 

available resources

 – effectively manage Council’s risk

 – where possible, increase capital projects funding 

to manage Council’s renewal gap

 – improve financial liquidity.

In preparing the SRP, Council has also been mindful 

of the need to comply with the following principles of 

sound financial management as contained in the Act:

 – prudently manage financial risks relating to debt, 

assets and liabilities

 – provide reasonable stability in the level of rate 

burden

 – consider the financial impacts of Council decisions 

on future generations

 – provide full, accurate and timely disclosure of 

financial information.

The SRP is prepared and revised annually based on the 

latest economic and financial at the time of preparing 

the plan. As economic and financial variables change 

over time, the plan is adjusted accordingly to take 

into accounts these movements.

The SRP comprises a four-year financial estimate that 

comprises the Comprehensive Income Statement, 

Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity, 

Statement of Cash Flow, Statement of Capital Works 

and Statement of Human Resources. 

 Forecast Budget  Strategic Resource Plan Projections
2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23

     

Operating surplus/(deficit) ($1,357,000) $663,000 ($665,000) ($431,000) ($406,000)

Capital grants $1.710m $1.675m $780,000 $780,000 $780,000

Capital works $4.408m $5.435m $4.311m $6.045m $5.999m

New loans $500,000 - $1.000m - $1.000m

Indebtedness ratio 48.21% 43.31% 41.91% 37.1% 37.41%
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Comprehensive Income Statement 
For the four years ending 30 June 2023

Forecast  Budget Strategic Resource Plan Projections

2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

INCOME

Rates and charges 17,631 18,347 19,063 19,586 20,122

Statutory fees and fines 416 384 384 384 384

User fees 3,855 3,995 4,085 4,177 4,271

Grants - Operating 4,528 6,716 6,813 6,911 7,010

Grants - Capital 1,710 1,675 780 780 780

Contributions - monetary 719 300 150 150 150

Contributions - non-monetary - - - - -

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of 
property, infrastructure, plant and 
equipment

355 25 25 25 25

Fair value adjustments for investment 
property - - - - -

Share of net profits/(losses) of 
associates and joint ventures 

      - - - - -

Other income 133 187 187 187 187

Total Income 29,347 31,629 31,487 32,200 32,929

EXPENSES

Employee costs 12,149 11,945 12,244 12,550 12,863

Materials and services 12,613 12,103 12,260 12,420 12,581

Bad and doubtful debts

5,363 6,341 6,920 7,113 7,380Depreciation and amortisation

10 15 18 18 19

Borrowing costs 184 170 137 139 100

Other expenses 385 392 572 392 392

Total Expenses 30,704 30,966 32,152 32,631 33,335

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (1,357) 663 (665) (431) (406)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified to 
surplus or deficit in future periods

- -  -   -    -   

Net asset revaluation increment /
(decrement)

- -  -   -    -   

Share of other comprehensive income 
of associates and joint ventures 

- -  -   -    -   

Items that may be reclassified to 
surplus or deficit in future periods

- -  -   -    -   

Total comprehensive result (1,357) 663 (665) (431) (406)
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Balance Sheet
For the four years ending 30 June 2023

Forecast  Budget Strategic Resource Plan Projections

2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,504 4,589 6,753 6,346 7,377

Trade and other receivables 2,029 2,626 2,607 2,676 2,733

Other financial assets 2,343 2,343 2,343 2,343 2,343

Inventories 33 33 33 33 33

Non-current assets classified as held for sale - - - - -

Other assets - - - - -

Total current assets 8,909 9,591 11,736 11,398 12,486

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables - - - - -

Investments in associates and joint ventures - - - - -

Property, infrastructure, plant & equipment 244,703 243,797 241,187 240,120 238,738

Investment property - - - - -

Intangible assets 821 821 821 821

Total non-current assets 245,524 244,618 242,008 240,941 239,559

Total assets 254,433 254,209 253,745 252,339 252,045

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,181 2,154 2,217 2,231 2,268

Trust funds and deposits 860 860 860 860 860

Provisions 2,555 2,555 2,555 2,555 2,555

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 860 862 989 931 659

Total current liabilities 6,456 6,431 6,621 6,577 6,342

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 6,866 6,866 6,866 6,866 6,866

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 3,922 3,060 3,071 2,140 2,488

Total non-current liabilities 10,788 9,926 9,937 9,006 9,354

Total liabilities 17,244 16,357 16,558 15,583 15,696

Net assets 237,189 237,852 237,187 236,756 236,350

EQUITY

Accumulated surplus 137,737 138,330 137,595 137,094 136,618

Reserves 99,452 99,522 99,592 99,662 99,732

Total equity 237,189 237,852 237,187 236,756 236,350
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Statement of Changes in Equity
For the four years ending 30 June 2023

 Total 
Accumulated 

Surplus 
Revaluation 

Reserve 
 Other 

Reserves 

Notes  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

2019 FORECAST ACTUAL
Balance at beginning of the financial year 238,476 139,094 98,872 510

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (1,357) (1,357) - -

Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) 70 - - 70

Transfer to other reserves -    -

Transfer from other reserves - - - -

Balance at end of the financial year 237,189 137,737 98,872 580

2020 BUDGET
Balance at beginning of the financial year 237,189 137,737 98,872 580

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 663 663 - -

Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -

Transfer to other reserves - (70) - 70

Transfer from other reserves - - - -

Balance at end of the financial year 237,852 138,330 98,872 650

2021
Balance at beginning of the financial year 237,852 138,330 98,872 650

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (665) (665) - -

Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -

Transfer to other reserves

4.3.1

- (70) - 70

Transfer from other reserves

4.3.1

- - - -

Balance at end of the financial year

4.3.2

237,187 137,595 98,872 720

2022
Balance at beginning of the financial year 237,187 137,595 98,872 720

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (431) (431) - -

Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -

Transfer to other reserves - (70) - 70

Transfer from other reserves - - - -

Balance at end of the financial year 236,756 137,094 98,872 790

2023
Balance at beginning of the financial year 236,756 137,094 98,872 790

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (406) (406) - -

Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) - - - -

Transfer to other reserves - (70) - 70

Transfer from other reserves - - - -

Balance at end of the financial year 236,350 136,618 98,872 860

(2019 Review) Council Plan 2017-2021  45

- -

DRAFT



Statement of Cash Flows
For the four years ending 30 June 2023

Forecast  Budget Strategic Resource Plan Projections

2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23

Notes  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Rates and charges 17,620 18,344 19,359 19,847 20,390

Statutory fees and fines 416 384 390 389 389

User fees 3,855 3,994 4,148 4,232 4,328

Grants - operating 4,527 6,715 6,918 7,003 7,103

Grants - capital 1,710 1,674 792 790 790

Contributions - monetary 719 300 150 150 150

Interest received 107 107 107 107 107

Dividends received - - - - -

Trust funds and deposits taken - - - - -

Other receipts 30 80 84 83 83

Net GST refund / payment 1,066 1,175 1,215 1,357 1,373

Employee costs (12,149) (12,564) (12,834) (13,171) (13,486)

Materials and services (12,613) (12,730) (12,852) (13,035) (13,190)

Trust funds and deposits repaid - - - - -
Other payments (384) (412) (600) (411) (411)

Net cash provided by/(used in) 
operating activities 

4.4.1 4,904 7,066 6,878 7,342 7,626

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment 

(4,063) (5,979) (4,742) (6,650) (6,599)

Proceeds from sale of property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment 

501 28 28 28 28

Payments for investments - - - - -

Proceeds from sale of investments - - - - -

Loan and advances made - - - - -

Payments of loans and advances - - - - -

Net cash provided by/(used in) 
investing activities 

4.4.2 (3,562) (5,951) (4,714) (6,622) (6,571)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Finance costs (179) (170) (137) (139) (100)

Proceeds from borrowings 500 - 1,000 - 1,000

Repayment of borrowings (892) (860) (862) (989) (924)

Net cash provided by/(used in) 
financing activities 

4.4.3 (571) (1,030) 1 (1,128) (24)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 
and cash equivalents 

771         85 2,164 (408) 1,031

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the financial year 

3,733 4,504 4,589 6,753 6,346

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the financial year 

4,504 4,589 6,753 6,346 7,377
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Statement of Capital Works
for the four years ending 30 June 2023

Forecast  Budget Strategic Resource Plan Projections

2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23

Notes  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

PROPERTY

Land - - - - -

Land improvements - - - - -

Total land - - - - -

Buildings - 1,000 - - -

Heritage buildings - - - - -
Building improvements 118 210 656                318 75
Leasehold improvements - - - - -

Total buildings 118 1,210 656                 318 75

Total property 118 1,210 656                 318 75

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Heritage plant and equipment - - - - -

Plant, machinery and equipment 443 402 341 280 350
Fixtures, fittings and furniture 9 100 45 60

Computers and telecommunications 253 360 294 261 205

Library books 96 90 96 96 96

Total plant and equipment 801 952 776 712 711

INFRASTRUCTURE

Roads 1,694 1,724 1,163 942 854
Bridges - - 430 450 150
Footpaths and cycleways 170 100 181 178 169
Drainage 427 25 10 8 25
Recreational, leisure and community facilities - -     - - -
Waste management 1,384 1,360 1,000 3,420 3,865
Parks, open space and streetscapes - 50 - - -
Aerodromes 196 - - - -
Off street car parks - 14 - - 150
Other infrastructure 20 - 80 - -
Total infrastructure 3,489 3,273 2,879 5,015 5,213
Total capital works expenditure 4.5.1 4,408 5,435 4,311 6,045 5,999

REPRESENTED BY:

New asset expenditure 291 1,710 1,170 1,760 2,751

Asset renewal expenditure 3,069 3,205 2,867 4,285 3,248

Asset expansion expenditure 160 - - - -

Asset upgrade expenditure 888 520 273 - -

Total capital works expenditure 4.5.1 4,408 5,435 4,311 6,045 5,999

FUNDING SOURCES REPRESENTED BY:

Grants 1,384 1,675 780 780 780

Contributions - 150 - - -

Council cash 2,524 3,611 2,531 5,265 4,219

Borrowings 500 - 1,000 - 1,000

Total capital works expenditure 4.5.1 4,408 5,435 4,311 6,045 5,999
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Statement of Human Resources
For the four years ending 30 June 2023

 Forecast  Budget Strategic Resource Plan Projections

 2018/19  2019/20  2020/21  2021/22  2022/23

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 

STAFF EXPENDITURE

Employee costs - operating 12,149 11,945 12,244 12,550 12,863

Employee costs - capital - - - - -

Total staff expenditure 12,149 11,945 12,244 12,550 12,863

STAFF NUMBERS FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Employees 124 124 124 124 124

Total staff numbers 124 124 124 124 124
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